GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3299
ANSWERED ON:19.08.2004

SECURITY DEPOSIT ON COOKING GAS CYLINDERS
Adhalrao Patil Shri Shivaji;Badi Shri Rajendra Kumar;Rai Shri Nakul Das;Singh Smt. Pratibha

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that State owned Oil Companies and IOC have demanded the Government to increase the security deposit for Gas Cylinders;

(b) if so, the details of action taken by the Government on their demand;

(c) whether the said oil companies have withheld the issue of new LPG connection till their said demand is not accepted by the Government; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by the Government in this regard ?

Answer

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS AND PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRIMANI SHANKAR AIYAR)

(@) & (b): The PSU oil marketing companies (OMCs) have approached the Government for increase in security deposit for LPG cylinders due to hike in procurement cost of cylinders in view of increase in steel prices. The matter is under consideration of the Government.

(c) & (d): OMCs have registered waiting lists of LPG customers in some States The Government have advised OMCs to liquidate the waiting list, as on 1-8-2004, within a period of one month.
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